OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELDAT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 12TH DAY OF APRIL, 2021 AT 10:30 O'CLOCK IN THE AFTERNOON.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay Member; Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member; Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member (On Forced-Leave); Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member (On Forced-Leave); Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr. Member (On Forced-Leave).

"RESOLUTION NO. 2021-56"

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE UTILIZATION OF THE UNEXPENDED BALANCES OF THE LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND FOR CY 2015, 2016 AND 2020 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE FOR RESPONSE OPERATIONS DUE TO COVID-19 PANDEMIC PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. 2021-21 OF THE MUNICIPAL DISASTER AND RISK MANAGEMENT COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, the Municipality of San Nicolas has available unexpended balances of the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund in the years 2015, 2016 and 2020 now in the Trust Fund amounting to Four Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four Pesos (P4,993,964.00);

WHEREAS, the Quick Response Fund (QRF) which is 30% of the 2021 DRRM Fund had already been depleted in addressing the immediate and basic needs of the townspeople as well as the front-liners and Health Workers brought about by the pandemic and dreadful COVID-19;

WHEREAS, there is a compelling need to augment such funds to at least sustain the needs of the citizens, as the situation remains uncertain and the people are still forced to stay in their homes to avoid the surging transmission of the deadly virus;

WHEREAS, the utilization of the Trust fund shall be subject to existing accounting and auditing rules and guidelines

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN IN SESSION, to authorize the use of the Trust Fund of the municipality specifically the unexpended balances of the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund in the years 2015, 2016 and 2020 amounting to Four Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four Pesos (P4,993,964.00) consistent with the recommendation of the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (MDRRMC) thru Resolution No. 2021-01;

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe copies of this resolution and furnish the same to the Local Chief Executive and to all concerned, for their reference and guidance.

1

- geld



Page 2, Resolution No. 2021-56;

On motion of Member Luciano R. Caraang, duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

"UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED".

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Butay, Ruiz, Jr., Caraang, Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr. and

Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

Vice Mayor / Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: April 12, 2021